showing higher consumption and accepting one showing lesser 

consumption.

(c)  Repeated  notices/demand  letters  were  issued  to  the 

Petitioner  (e.g.,  Letters  dated  12.01.2018  &  28.12.2021) 

demanding  outstanding  dues  amounting  to  Rs.  5,56,203/-, 

(Rupees Five Lacs Fifty-Six Thousand Two Hundred and Three 

Only)  but  the  Petitioner  willfully  defaulted  in  making  the 

payments till date.

(d)  The  allegation  of  the  Petitioner  regarding  the  meter 

being faulty is an afterthought and devoid of any documentary 

proof.  The  Respondent  has  conducted  tests  on  the  replaced